TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: GA-15-0046

DATE: February 23, 2015
STATE: GEORGIA
EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/23/2015
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved
PURPOSE: Genera Exchange Guidebook Cleanup -- Sections A17, A23, A25
and A29
TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
G017 1 0001
G017 2 0001
G023 1 0001
G023 2 0001
G025 1 0001
G029 1 0002
G029 101 0001
G029 1.0.2 0001
G029 1.04 0001
G029 11 0002
G029 2 0001
G029 3 0001
G029 4 0001
G029 5 0001
G029 51 0001
G029 6 0002
G029 22.1 0001
G029 23 0001
G029 25 0001
G029 26 0001
G17 Cont. (pg) 1 0001
G25 Cont. (pg) 1 0001

G29 Cont. (pg) 1 0002



AT&T GEORGIA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 1

GA-15-0046 EFFECTIVE: February 23, 2015

Al7. MOBILE TELEPHONE SERVICE

CONTENTS

Al17.1 Terms and Conditions (Obsoleted, See Section A117.) M
Al17.2 Service Categories (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)
A17.3 Service Areas (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)
Al17.4 Rates and Charges (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)

N NN -



AT&T GEORGIA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 1

GA-15-0046 EFFECTIVE: February 23, 2015

Al17. MOBILE TELEPHONE SERVICE
Al17.1 Terms and Conditions (Obsoleted, See Section A117.) M



AT&T GEORGIA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 2

GA-15-0046 EFFECTIVE: February 23, 2015

Al17. MOBILE TELEPHONE SERVICE
A17.1 Terms and Conditions (Obsoleted, See Section A117.) (Cont'd) M

A17.2 Service Categories (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)
A17.3 Service Areas (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)
A17.4 Rates and Charges (Obsoleted, See Section A117.)



AT&T GEORGIA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 1

GA-15-0046

EFFECTIVE: February 23, 2015

A23. SHARING AND RESALE OF EXCHANGE SERVICE

A23.1 Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service
A23.1.1 General

A.

In general, basic local exchange service as set forth in Section A2. is furnished for the exclusive use of the subscriber,
employees, agents, representatives or members of the subscriber's domestic establishment. Resale of basic local exchange
service is permitted only under specific conditions as described in this Guidebook. For the purpose of this Section "sharing” of
basic local exchange serviceis considered to be synonymous with "resal€" of basic local exchange service.

A23.1.2 Conditionsfor Resale

A.

Resdle is permitted where facilities permit and within the confines of specifically identified continuous property areas under
the control of a single owner or management unit. Areas designated for resale may be intersected or transversed by public
thoroughfares provided that the adjacent property segments created by intersecting or transversing thoroughfares would be
continuous in the absence of the thoroughfare. The designated resale service area must be wholly within the confines of
existing wire centers and/or exchange boundaries.

Customers desiring to resell or share Company provided local exchange services must provide the Company with a written
description of the intended size and scope of the project along with layout maps defining the resale service area and an
anticipated development plan in terms of new building construction and/or projected growth.

Resale configurations may not exceed a combined total of 950 PBX trunks or 950 ESSX service, Digita ESSX service,
MultiServ PLUS service, or BellSouth Centrex service network access registers (Inward, Outward and/or Two-Way
configurations).

The Company maintains the right to serve directly any subscriber, within the identified resale service area.

In order to fulfill the Company's obligation to provide local exchange service to the premises of al customer entities within a
franchised area, including individual subscribers within a resale service area, the Company must be permitted to install and
maintain its own facilities within the resale service area to reach the premises of each individual subscriber. Resal e service will
only be established if such accessis provided to the Company. At the Company's option, the Company may choose to utilize
privately owned distribution facilitiesin lieu of Company owned facilities.

The provision of intercommunication between unaffiliated entities (reseller clients) remains the responsibility of the Company
and may not be provided by the reseller.

Within a LATA, interconnection of a resale service area to any other resale service area is not permitted for resale or sharing
purposes. Individual tie lines or private lines are restricted to the private use of a single subscriber or resale client and cannot
be used to access Loca Exchange Service.

Exchange access lines to the reseller are limited to exchange sharing and resale trunks and ESSX service, Digital ESSX
service, MultiServ PLUS service, or BellSouth Centrex service network access registers as specified in Section A3.

All rates and charges in connection with the resale operation and all repairs and rearrangements behind and including the
resellers communication switch will be the responsibility of the customer of record. The reseller will be the single point of
contact for all resale client services provided in connection with the Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service.

A23.1.3 Ratesand Charges

A.

The following rates and charges apply for Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service.
1. Loca Exchange Service rates as specified in A3.7 will apply for shared and resold local service lines.

m
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A23. SHARING AND RESALE OF EXCHANGE SERVICE

A23.1 Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

A23.1.3 Ratesand Charges (Cont'd)
A. Thefollowing rates and charges apply for Sharing and Resale of Basic Local Exchange Service. (Cont'd)

2.

Rates and charges for Direct Inward Diaing (DID) and other associated services apply as specified in other sections of
this Tariff. DID trunks for sharing and resd e are provided under A3.7.

Service charges as specified in Section A4. apply as appropriate.

Reseller client listing provides one listing in the alphabetical section of the directory. The reseller client listing charge
will date from the day the Company's information records are posted and is payable monthly in advance. The minimum
chargeable period for the reseller client listing is for the life of the directory issue in which the listing first appears, not to
exceed one year from the effective date of the listing. In the event the reseller client listing does not appear in the
directory, the minimum chargeabl e period is for one month.

Monthly
Rate usoC
(@  PerBusinessClient $1.20 BS6
(b)  Per Residence Client .95 RS6

Charges for additional listings used to further define a reseller client apply at the standard tariff rate as specified in
Section A6.

Administrative Charge

Nonrecurring
Charge usocC
(@  Service Establishment Charge $300.00 NA
Rates and charges appearing in other sections of this Guidebook for ESSX service, Digita ESSX service, MultiServ
service, MultiServ PLUS service, or BellSouth Centrex service/features are applicable for resellers. Features and services
available to an ESSX service, Digital ESSX service, MultiServ service, MultiServ PLUS service, or BellSouth Centrex
service subscriber may be shared or resold in accordance with this Guidebook.

A23.1.4 Definitions

A.

Customer of Record

Person, corporation or authorized representative responsible for placing application for service; requesting additions,
rearrangements, maintenance or discontinuances of service; payment in full of charges incurred such as Toll, Directory
Assistance, etc.; providing legal description of Resale Service Areas to the Company.

Resdller Client

As used in Section A23,, refers to a customer located within a resale service area who utilizes shared or resold local service
provided by the Sharing and Resale Customer of Record.

Resale Service Area

Areawithin which areseller offers shared or resold local exchange telecommunications service.
Reseller

A customer who offers shared or resold Company exchange service within aresale service area.

m

m

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.1 Derived Data Channel Service

A29.1.1 General

A. Derived Data Channel Service (DDCS) provides full-duplex asynchronous or synchronous data transmission utilizing data
over voice and subrate multiplexing technology. A derived data channel is provided between a customer's premises and that
customer's serving central office. A subrate multiplexed interface is provided in the serving central office for multiplexing
multiple derived data channels into a single interface. A transport facility is provided for interconnection of the subrate
multiplexed interface to a Company provided data service or to data services provided by others.

B. Theterms, conditions and rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable terms, conditions and rates specified in other
sections of this Guidebook.

C. DDCsisoffered for intraLATA use only.
A29.1.2 Terms and Conditions
A. Explanation of Terms

1

Asynchronous Transmission - Transmission in which time intervals between transmitted characters may be of unequa
length but time intervals between bits within a character are fixed. Transmission is controlled by start and stop elements
(bits) at the beginning and end of each character.

Derived Data Channel - A data channel derived from aloca exchange facility utilizing data/voice multiplexing (DVM)
equipment. A derived data channel is provided between a customer's premises and that customer's serving central office.
DS0-B Interface - A central office subrate multiplexed interface that provides a 4-wire DSO output signa conforming to
the standard DDS (Digital Data System) signal formats (i.e., 2.4 Kbps, 4.8 Kbps, or 9.6 Kbps).

DS0-B Transport Facility - Loca access and interoffice facilities utilized to interconnect the DS0-B interface to a
Company provided data service or to data services provided by others.

Subrate Multiplexing - The process for separating a 64 Kbps DS0 signa into individual channel groups of lower
transmission speeds (i.e., twenty channels at 2.4 Kbps, ten channels at 4.8 Kbps, five channels at 9.6 Kbps, or one
channel at 56 Kbps).

Synchronous Transmission - Transmission of data based upon a timing mechanism in which data is transmitted at fixed
intervals.

B. Basisof Offering

1

A derived data channel provides full-duplex asynchronous or synchronous data transmission at the speed of 2.4 Kbps
over a compatible two-wire facility.

The central office DVM termination provides subrate multiplexing into a standard DS0-B interface for a group composed
of a maximum of twenty derived data channels.

The customer's derived data channel must be associated with a DSO-B interface. This association requires coordination
between the subscriber of the derived data channel and the subscriber of the DSO-B interface.

DDCS can be interconnected to compatible Company provided data services or to data services provided by others.

m

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.1 Derived Data Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.1.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
B. Basisof Offering (Cont'd)

5.

8.

DDCS s provided under the following terms and conditions.

a  The customer will be responsible for selecting his own Customer Premises Equipment (CPE). Customer provided
terminal equipment must be compatible with the Company provided terminating equipment at the central office.
Network interface specifications are contained in BellSouth Technica Reference Publication 73548 for DVM
equipment and BellSouth Technica Reference Publication 73548, Addendum 1, for access to a DSO-B interface.
These publications are available from the Information Exchange Manager, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.,
Documentations Operations, North W5A1, 3535 Colonnade Parkway, Birmingham, Alabama 35243.

The customer will be responsible for installation, maintenance and testing of CPE.

The customer must be prepared to activate his portion of service in a timely manner as mutually agreed with the
Company. If joint testing is required, each party must be prepared to test on the negotiated date.

d. The Company reserves the right to change its equipment vendors should equipment availability, price or
technological advantages make such a change attractive or necessary.

e. The Company will notify the customer, generally a minimum of six months in advance, of any need to change its
central office equipment to alow the customer sufficient time to respond, make any necessary changes in his
equipment, and schedul e cooperative testing for cutover if required.

f. Company dispatches to customer premises caused by CPE trouble will be handled in accordance with standard
Company procedures. The Company does not assume responsibility for the compatibility or suitability of CPE.
DDCS s provided subject to the availability of appropriate network facilities and equipment.

The minimum service period for a derived data channel is twelve months. In case service is discontinued within the
minimum service period, a termination charge is applicable at the date service is terminated. This charge is equal to fifty
percent (50%) of the following: the number of months remaining in the service period times the monthly rate for a
derived data channel. The minimum service period for the other DDCS elements is one month.

Suspension of serviceisnot alowed.

C. Application of Rates

1

The derived data channel charges provide the central office DVM terminating equipment. The customer must also
subscribe to a compatible two-wire exchange line (e.g., business exchange line, Centrex Type Services main station line).
This two-wire exchange line charge and its associated rates and charges are in addition to the derived data channel rates
and charges.

The DS0-B interface charge is applicable for each group of a maximum of twenty multiplexed derived data channels.
Each of the twenty channelsin a DS0-B interface channel group operates at a bit rate of 2.4 Kbps.

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.1 Derived Data Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.1.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

C. Application of Rates (Cont'd)
3. The DSO-B transport facility is required with each subscription to a DSO-B interface. This facility is available for use
with DDCS only.
4.  Nonrecurring charges specified herein include service ordering and installation charges.

5. Derived Data Channel Service is available on a month-to-month basis or under contract plan periods of twenty-four to
forty-two months and forty-three to sixty months. The following conditions apply for the contract plans:

a Rates under contract plans will not be increased by Company initiative until the contract period expires. Rates in
effect at the time the service is installed and/or as of the service order application date will be applicable until the
contract expires. At the expiration date of the customer's contract plan option, the customer may select a new
contract option at the current rates. If the customer does not select a new contract option or does not request
discontinuance of service, service will be continued under the terms specified in A2.4.

b. A termination chargeis applicable at the date of termination if the customer disconnects the service prior to fulfilling
the period of the contract plan. The applicable charge is dependent on the contract period subscribed to and will be
equa to fifty percent (50%) of the following: the number of months remaining in the contract period times the
monthly rate provided under contract.

A29.1.3 Ratesand Charges
A. Derived Data Channel Service
1. Derived Data Channel
Month  24to 43to

Nonrecurring to 42 60
Charge Month Months Months USOC
@ Per channel at 2.4 Kbps $190.00 $17.00 $13.50 $11.00 DAXPC
2. DSO-B Interface
(@  Per group of twenty channels at 2.4 95.00 70.00 65.00 62.00 DAXP1
Kbps each
3. DSO0-B Transport Facility
(@  Per group of twenty channels at 2.4 180.00 60.00 45.00 35.00 DAXP2

Kbps each

m

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service

A29.2.1 General

A. Data Transport Access Channel Service provides the data channel facilities between a customer's premises and a central office
or between two centra offices for access to Company provided central office data switched services or to other Composite
Data Services, or for connection to other Company provided channel services. These services may also be utilized between
two Composite Data Services.

B. Theterms, conditions and rates specified herein are in addition to the applicable terms, conditions and rates specified in other
sections of this and other guidebooks of the Company.

C. Channel services provided under the provisions of this Section are offered for intraLATA use only and may not be used in
connection with Switched Access Service offered under the Access Service Tariff.

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions
A. Explanation of Terms

1

Andog - Transmission employing variable and continuous waveforms to represent information values, where
interpretation by the receiver is an estimated approximation (quantization) of the encoded value.

Digital - Referring to communications procedures, techniques and equipment where information is encoded as either a
binary "1" or "0"; the representation of information in discrete binary form, discontinuous in time, as opposed to the
anal og representation of information in variable, but continuous, waveforms.

Principal Central Office - Is the central office through which digital access channels are routed and where access is
provided to such lines and associated equipment for testing purposes.

Terminating Central Office - The centra office or wire center where a Data Transport Access Channel terminates in
order to access a gateway to a Company provided central office switched data service or data transport service, or to
access another compatible Data Transport Access Channel or other compatible channel services offered in this and other
guidebooks of the Company.

B. Basisof Offering

1

Data Transport Access Channels are provided for analog voice-grade or digital data transmission and are intended to be
utilized with Company central office data switched services, other Company provided channel services or with
Composite Data Services provided by others.

(Obsoleted, See Section A129.)

The basic access channel charge includes the access facility only. Data Terminating Equipment (DTE) may be required
at the customer's premises and/or terminating central office depending on the type of service associated with the channel.

(Obsoleted, See Section A129.)

An optiona data set termination is provided at the central office. Central office data sets will be provided under the
following terms and conditions:

a  The Company will provide the customer with details of the type and manufacturer of central office data set
equipment to be used in each application.

m

m

m

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
Basis of Offering (Cont'd)

B.

5.

(Cont'd)
b. The customer will be responsible for selecting his own Customer Premises Equipment (CPE). Customer provided
terminal equipment must be compatible with the Company provided data set at the central office.

c. The Company will limit its selection of central office equipment to avoid operational and administrative difficulties
associated with a multi-vendor central office environment.

d. The Company reserves the right to change its equipment vendors should equipment availability, price or
technological advantages make such a change attractive or necessary.

e. The Company will notify the customer, generally a minimum of six months in advance, of any need to change its
central office equipment to alow the customer sufficient time to respond, make any necessary changes in his
equipment and schedule cooperative testing for cutover if required.

f.  The customer will be responsible for installation, maintenance and testing of customer provided terminal equipment.

0. The customer must be prepared to activate his portion of joint servicein atimely manner as mutually agreed with the
Company. If joint testing is required, each party must be prepared to test on the negotiated date.

h. Company dispatches to customer premises caused by CPE troubles will be handled in accordance with standard
Company procedures. Charges equal to the Trouble Location Charge will apply as appropriate. The Company does
not assume responsibility for the compatibility or suitability of the customer's equipment.

(Obsoleted, See Section A129.)

The Service Connection Charges specified herein are in lieu of the Service Charges specified in Section A4 except as
noted.

Data Transport Access Channels are furnished for service 7 days per week, 24 hours per day, for a minimum period of
one month.

These services are provided on alink basis from A29.2.3 and B3.2 and B7.2 of the Private Line Guidebook.

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) m

C. Typesand Descriptions
1. Dial Access Channel Service

a Provides central office line equipment and facilities in a terminating central office for calls between the local
exchange network and a Company provided data switched service or for connection to a dedicated access analog
channel.

2. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.)

In lieu of Direct Access Channel Service, see B3.2 of the Private Line Guidebook for analog access channels and B7.2 M
for digital access channels.
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) m
C. Typesand Descriptions (Cont'd)
2. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.) (Cont'd)
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A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)
A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
C. Typesand Descriptions (Cont'd)
2. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.) (Cont'd)
3. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.)
D. Application of Rates
1. Did Access Channels

a.  Dia Access Channel Service always requires a Dia Access Line. One Dia Access Line is required for each line
arranged in amultiline group.

b. Dia Access Lines arranged in multiline groups which would alow an incoming cal to a line that is caled to be
completed over another line by means of centra office equipment will require Business Rotary Line charges as
specified in Section A3.

c. TheDia Access Line nonrecurring charge includes installation and service ordering charges.

m

m
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A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.2 Data Transport Access Channel Service (Cont'd)

A29.2.2 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd) m
D. Application of Rates (Cont'd)
2. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.) (Cont'd)
3. Central Office Data Set
a This option connects an Access Channel to a data set at a terminating central office. Several types of data set

connections are provided according to the type of associated Access Channel and transmission speed desired by the
customer.

b. The?2.4 KbpsDia Central Office Data Set shown in A29.2.3.B.1.(c) following is capable of transmitting/receiving a
data signa at the speed of 2.4 kbps. It a'so has an autobaud detection feature which alows it to adapt its speed to the
speed of the cal originating customer premises data set. In this autobaud mode, this data set functions at
2400/1200/300 bps.

c. The9.6 KbpsDia Central Office Data Set shown in A29.2.3.B.1.(d) following is capable of transmitting/receiving a
data signal at the speed of 9.6 Kbps. It also has an autobaud detection feature which allows it to adapt its speed to the
speed of the cal originating customer premises data set. In this autobaud mode, this data set functions at
9600/2400/1200/300 bps.

A29.2.3 Ratesand Charges
A. Dial Access Channel Service
1. Per Dia AccessLine

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge Rate usoC
(@ Each $58.00 $25.00 1DCVX
B. (Obsoleted, See Section A129.)
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.7 Administrative Management Service (AMS) (Cont'd)
A29.7.3 Termsand Conditions m
A. Basisof Offering

Administrative Management Service will be available where appropriate facilities are available.

Administrative Management Service will provide the customer the following capabilities:
- Product and Service Information
- Trouble Entry/Status
- Service Order Entry
- Miscellaneous M essaging



AT&T GEORGIA GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK First Revised Page 23

GA-15-0046

EFFECTIVE: February 23, 2015

A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.7 Administrative Management Service (AMS) (Cont'd)
A29.7.3 Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)

A.

C.

Basis of Offering (Cont'd)
- Billing Information

The Company shall not be responsible if changes in any of the equipment, operations, or procedures of the Company utilized
in the provision of Administrative Management Service render any facilities provided by a customer obsolete or require
modification or ateration of such equipment or system or otherwise affect its use or performance.

The Company will assist the customer in resolving any installation or day to day channel service problems. However, the
Company does not assume responsibility for the compatibility or suitability of the customer’ s equipment.

Provision of Service
Customer access to Administrative Management Service may be either dial/shared or dedicated.

For dial/shared access, the customer will be required to provide a terminal, a modem, and dial tone at his premises. Provided
the customer's premises resides in a Company LATA, the customer will dial a non-toll access number which furnishes access
to AMS. If the customer's premises does not reside in a Company LATA, the customer must obtain an access line to a
Company location from which the Company offers access to AMS. The AMS port will be assigned a seven-digit number to
enable the customer to access this port. If a customer desires multiple telephone numbers to access AMS, an additiona port
charge will be required for each additiona telephone number requested. Individua customer data will be kept secure via the
AMS password security system.

Dedicated access will be provided at 9600 bps for a customer wanting continuous access to Administrative Management
Service. The customer will be required to provide at his premises a terminal and a modem and to obtain a dedicated data
circuit to a location designated by the Company at which the Company provides access to Administrative Management
Service.

The customer will be responsible for installation, maintenance and testing of customer-provided terminal equipment.
Special Contract Assembly Arrangement
We reserve the right to develop unique customer applications should such requests occur.

A29.7.4 Application of Rates

A.

Service Establishment

For the initial establishment of each Administrative Management Service customer, a nonrecurring Service Establishment
charge will apply. These charges do not apply for any subsequent Port Access additions.

Usage Charge
A recurring Usage charge is required based on the customer's estimate of the maximum number of transactions that will be

performed per month. If this predetermined number of transactions is exceeded for any given month, then for that month an
additional per transaction charge will apply to each transaction in excess of the estimated maximum.

User ID Charge
The User ID chargeis a nonrecurring charge per customer.

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.7 Administrative Management Service (AMS) (Cont'd)

A29.7.4 Application of Rates (Cont'd)
G. Expiration of Payment Period

1

Administrative Management Service customers must upon the expiration of their payment period:
a  Select anew payment period as offered in the current guidebook, or*

b. Revert to the current guidebook rates for the one month payment option if the customer does not select a new
payment period.!

Administrative Management Service customer may at any time during his selected payment period resubscribe for an
equal or longer payment period at the current guidebook rates subject to the following conditions.

a  No credit will be given for payments made during the formerly selected period. Nonrecurring charges and
installation charges will not be reapplied.

b. The new payment period begins with the billing date following the date the new payment period is requested.
c. No termination charge applies for the former payment period.
d. A Secondary Service Ordering charge as specified in Section A4. will apply.

Administrative Management Service customer may at any time during his selected payment period subscribe for a
payment period shorter in length than the time remaining in the existing service agreement, subject to the following
conditions:

a No credit will be given for payments made during the formerly selected period. Nonrecurring charges and
installation charges will not be reapplied.

b. The new payment period begins with the date requested.

A termination charge will be applied which represents 50 percent of the difference between the remaining amount of
the longer contract and the total amount of the shorter contract.

d. A Secondary Service Ordering charge as specified in Section A4. will apply.

H. Termination Liability

1

2.

One Month Payment Plan - there is no termination liability for this option other than the initial service period as specified
in F. preceding.

Term Payment Plan Option - 50 percent of the remaining amount due.

1. Allowance for Interruptions

1

When service is interrupted due to a failure or mafunction of the Administrative Management Service, a pro rata
adjustment of the appropriate Administrative Management Service monthly charges will be allowed at the request of the
subscriber if the total system is unavailable for more than a twenty four hour period and in accordance with the terms
and conditions specified in Section A2.

Notel: A Secondary Service Ordering charge as specified in Section A4. will apply.

m
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A29. DATA TRANSPORT SERVICE

A29.7 Administrative Management Service (AMS) (Cont'd)

A29.7.4 Application of Rates (Cont'd)

1. Allowance for Interruptions (Cont'd)
2. No alowances will be granted for interruptions required to perform preventive or routine maintenance, or to perform
software updates when the customer is notified at least 24 hours prior to such occurrences.
A29.7.5 Connections

A.  Security
1. Extrasecurity layers are provided which alow individua clients to customize access capabilities for each of their users.
Both client information files and the Company computer systems are kept secure from intrusion.

2. Administrative Management Service security uses the concept of a "usertype”, which is simply a variable referring to a
subset of the service that can be accessed by a given customer. Every user of the system must be assigned a usertype by
the "admin" user during the process of adding the user to the system.

B. System Recovery

Uninterrupted power supplies are provided to prevent unexpected system shutdowns due to commercial power failure. All
processes will be smoothly terminated and all buffers written to disk before a shutdown is performed. Message queues that
have been built will be saved to disk files so that any established host session can be reestablished as soon as the system is

brought back up following power outages.
A29.7.6 Ratesand Charges
A. Service Ordering Charge - (Premises visit not required) found in A4.2 will apply. (T
B. Basic Serviceincludes service establishment, multilevel security and network administration aids.
C. Administrative Management Service - Basic Service

1.  Service Establishment
Month 24to 49t0

Installation To 48 72
Charge Month Months Months USOC
(@ Initial Setup $680.00 $- $- $- SESBC
2. Usage, per Month

(@ Upto50 transactions - 455 4.05 3.50 USD1X

(b)  Upto 250 transactions - 19.50 17.25 15.00 USD2X

(c)  Upto 500 transactions - 36.40 32.20 28.00 USD3X

Charge usocC

(d) Excessover dlocated monthly usage, per transaction $.10 USDPX



